
 

Council Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 6.00 pm Thursday, 16 July 2020 

via Microsoft Teams 
 

 

In accordance with Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and 
Wales) Regulations 2020, this meeting will be held on a virtual basis. Members of 

the Public can view a live stream of the meeting at: 

https://www.darlington.gov.uk/livemeetings  
 

 
1.   Introductions / Attendance at Meeting.  

 
2.   Minutes - To approve the Minutes of the Meetings of this Council held on 30 

January, 20 February and 25 June 2020 (Pages 7 - 28) 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest.  
 

4.   Order of Sealing Documents  
 

5.   Announcements.  
 

6.   Questions - To answer questions (where appropriate notice has been given 
from):-  
 

 (a)   The Public;  
 

 (b)   Members to Cabinet/Chairs;  
 

 (c)   Members to the Acting Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner for Durham 
and Darlington.  
 

7.   Council Reports.  
 

 (a)   Managing Director's Appraisal –  
Report of the Assistant Director - Resources 
 (Pages 29 - 32) 
 

8.   Cabinet Reports.  
 

 (a)   Overview Report of the Leader of the Council; (Pages 33 - 34) 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.darlington.gov.uk/livemeetings


 (b)   Overview Report of the Adults Portfolio; (Pages 35 - 40) 
 

 (c)   Overview Report of the Children and Young People Portfolio; (Pages 41 - 50) 
 

 (d)   Overview Report of the Economy Portfolio; (Pages 51 - 56) 
 

 (e)   Overview Report of the Health and Housing Portfolio; (Pages 57 - 66) 
 

 (f)   Overview Report of the Local Services Portfolio; (Pages 67 - 74) 
 

 (g)   Overview Report of the Resources Portfolio; and (Pages 75 - 82) 
 

 (h)   Overview Report of the Stronger Communities Portfolio; (Pages 83 - 90) 
 

9.   Notice of Motion - To consider a Motion submitted by Councillor C. L. B. Hughes, 
and seconded by Councillor Ali –  
 
Protecting Children and Young People during the pandemic 
 
‘This Council notes: 
 

1. Today, many children are living in families where parents are newly 
unemployed and reliant on universal credit. The working age population in 
Darlington currently claiming Universal Credit (UC) is 6.6% some 4,653 
people; nationally it is 4.5%. 

 
2. There were over 3 million new claims for UC since mid-March nationally 

and more workers are at risk of losing their jobs. The number of people on 
UC in Darlington has risen by 1,598 within just the past two months. Whilst 
the government has increased the UC standard allowance, working age 
benefits are still at their lowest level relative to average wages in several 
decades 

 
3. There are currently 9,900 furloughed workers in Darlington. Changes to 

the furlough system and further business collapse and redundancy will 
inevitably lead to many furloughed workers joining those on UC over the 
next few months. Furloughed workers have been receiving 80% of their 
pre-crisis wage but- if they are made redundant- UC will only cover 53% of 
their previous wage.  

 
4. Before the pandemic, there were estimated to be 8,705 children in 

Darlington (35%) living in poverty with this number anticipated before the 
pandemic to increase to 39% by 2020-21. Economists believe that number 
will be much higher now. Many families where jobs have been lost, where 
someone has been furloughed or where working hours have been reduced 
are likely to experience a drop in income, some a significant drop.  Rising 
unemployment more generally risks a higher incidence of indebtedness, 
destitution and child poverty. Shoring up UC to help avoid increases in 
child poverty and economic insecurity must now be an urgent priority for 
government. 

 



Council notes with concern: 
 

5. The impact that the two-child limit is having in Darlington according to the 
latest national official statistics for the first two years of this policy (to April 
2019):-- 

 
• 156,540 households had been affected by the two-child limit, equivalent 
to 18% of all households claiming tax credit or UC with three or more 
children, 
 
• For the families affected, this translates to an average annual loss of 
approximately £2,780 per child, 
 
• The majority of those affected were working families (59%), the majority 
were couples (61%) and the majority had three children (58%), 
 
• Extrapolating these figures to the beginning of April 2020, before the 
pandemic and the unprecedented rise in UC claims, it was estimated that 
1,200 Darlington families and 3,900 Darlington children were being hit by 
the two-child limit. 
 

6. That many parents whose hours have been cut as a result of the lockdown 
and/or social distancing measures can no longer reach the earnings 
threshold at which they are exempted from the benefit cap for families; 
 

7. The difficulties faced by a small number of families in Darlington who are 
currently denied recourse to public funds as a result of their immigration 
status; 
 

8. The families who find themselves in need of UC not receiving their first 
payment for 5 weeks by which time many have built-up substantial debt; 
 

9. The problems faced by those families just above the UC thresholds who 
are having difficulty buying food, paying utility bills and meeting many of 
their family’s basic needs. 

 
Council therefore resolves to: 
 

(1) Write to the Secretary of State for Work and Pensions to request- 
 

a) The suspension of the two-child limit on Universal Credit and tax credits 
affecting more than 3,900 children in Darlington, 
 

b) The suspension of the benefit cap for all families in light of the fact that 
many have had their working hours cut during the pandemic, 

 
c) The suspension of No Recourse to Public Funds conditions so that all 

vulnerable individuals are entitled to receive support during the 
coronavirus crisis, 

 
d) That families who find themselves in need of Universal Credit receive 



their first payment straightaway rather than going deeper into debt, 
 

e) A £10 per child weekly uplift in child benefit to help all families meet the 
additional costs of raising a family during the crisis. 

 
(2) Write to the Children’s Commissioner enclosing a copy of this resolution to 

request her continued support for the calls we are making to address child 
poverty in Darlington. 

 
(3) Write to the MP for Darlington and the MP for Sedgefield enclosing a copy 

of this resolution and requesting support and assistance in securing these 
urgent actions to protect the welfare of children and young people in the 
Borough of Darlington. 
 

(4) Instruct the Managing Director to commission an on-going Child/Young 
Person Poverty Needs Assessment to gather key data for policy focus and 
effective strategic action to meet the Darlington Children and Young 
People’s Plan 2017-2022 stated ambitions articulated by Darlington 
Borough Council and partners (Education Providers, Mental Health/ Health 
Providers, Police, Businesses, Voluntary Sector, Community Groups, Faith 
Communities and others) and to provide the first such report to full Council 
as a matter of urgency.’ 

  
 

10.   Membership Changes - To consider any membership changes to Committees, 
Subsidiary Bodies and Other Bodies.  
 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Wednesday, 8 July 2020 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
The Mayor, Councillors Ali, Allen, Baldwin, Bartch, Bell, Boddy, Dr. Chou, Clarke, 
Cossins, Crudass, Crumbie, Mrs Culley, Curry, Donoghue, Dulston, Durham, Harker, 
Haszeldine, Heslop, Holroyd, Howarth, Howell, C L B Hughes, L Hughes, Johnson, 
B Jones, Mrs D Jones, Keir, Laing, Layton, Lee, Lister, Lucas, Marshall, McCollom, 
Mills, Newall, K Nicholson, M Nicholson, Paley, Preston, Renton, A J Scott, 
Mrs H Scott, Snedker, Tait, Tostevin, Wallis and Wright 
 



If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other 
queries on this agenda please contact Paul Dalton, Elections Officer, Resources Group, 
during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. 
to 4.15 p.m. Fridays Email: paul.dalton@darlington.gov.uk or Telephone 01325 405805 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

COUNCIL 
Thursday, 30 January 2020 

 
PRESENT – The Mayor, Councillors Ali, Allen, Bartch, Bell, Boddy, Dr. Chou, Clarke, 
Cossins, Crudass, Crumbie, Mrs Culley, Curry, Donoghue, Dulston, Durham, Harker, 
Haszeldine, Heslop, Holroyd, Howarth, Howell, C L B Hughes, L Hughes, Johnson, 
B Jones, Mrs D Jones, Keir, Laing, Layton, Lee, Lister, Lucas, Marshall, McCollom, 
McEwan, Mills, Newall, K Nicholson, M Nicholson, Preston, Renton, Mrs H Scott, 
Snedker, Tait, Tostevin and Wright. 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Baldwin, Paley and A J Scott 
 

42 MINUTES - TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS COUNCIL 
HELD ON 5 DECEMBER 2019 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Council held on 
5 December 2019.   
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

43 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

44 SEALING. 
 

 Presented – The Register showing the documents which had been sealed since the 
last meeting of Council. 
 

45 ANNOUNCEMENTS. 
 

 Death of Ron Hogg, Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner for Durham and 
Darlington, and Death in Service - The Mayor reported on the death of Ron Hogg, 
Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner for Durham and Darlington, who had sadly 
passed away on 17 December 2019, and invited Councillor McEwan to address the 
meeting.  
 
The Mayor also informed Members of the Death in Service of Keith Shield, and 
invited the Assistant Director, Transport and Capital Projects, to address the meeting.  
 
As a mark of respect, Members stood and observed a short silence in memory of 
former colleagues. 
 
The Queen’s New Year Honours - The Mayor reported that Valerie Cadd, Chair of 
Governors at St. John’s Church of England Academy, a Leader and Commissioner 
for Girlguiding UK, and a resident of Darlington, had been awarded the British Empire 
Medal for services to education. 
 
RESOLVED - That the congratulations of the Council be conveyed Ms. Cadd for the 
receipt of her Award.    
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 

 
-2- 

 

46 QUESTIONS - TO ANSWER QUESTIONS (WHERE APPROPRIATE NOTICE HAS 
BEEN GIVEN FROM):- 
 

(1)  THE PUBLIC; 
 

 There were no questions, with notice, from members of the public. 
 

(2)  MEMBERS TO CABINET/CHAIRS; 
 

 There were no questions from Members, where notice had been given, for the Mayor, 
Members of the Cabinet, or the Chairs of the Scrutiny Committees. 
 

(3)  MEMBERS TO THE ACTING POLICE, CRIME AND VICTIMS' COMMISSIONER 
FOR DURHAM AND DARLINGTON. 
 

 The Acting Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner for Durham and Darlington 
attended the meeting, addressed Members and answered questions thereon. 
 

47 COUNCIL REPORTS. 
 

(1)  MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES REVIEW 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that 
consideration be given to the recommendations of the Independent Remuneration 
Panel appointed by the Council in relation to the adoption of a new Scheme of 
Members’ Allowances.  
 
The submitted report stated that the Independent Remuneration Panel had produced 
a report with recommendations in accordance with the Council’s terms of reference 
for the Panel and included a wide range of issues and the Panel’s reasoning for its 
recommendations. The submitted report recommended some limited changes to the 
existing scheme, which included an increase in the basic allowance for all Members, 
an increase in the Special Responsibility Allowance for the Chair of the Audit 
Committee, and the removal of some Special Responsibility Allowances for Scrutiny 
Vice-Chairs and the Chair of the Monitori
[...]
 Management function. 
  
(c) To comply with the Local Government Act 2003. 
 
(d) To enable further improvements to be made in the Council’s Treasury 
Management function. 
 

50 SCRUTINY REPORTS - TO CONSIDER SCRUTINY OVERVIEW REPORTS:- 
 

 The Scrutiny Committee Chairs each submitted a report (previously circulated) on the 
main areas of work undertaken by their relevant Scrutiny Committee during the last 
cycle of Committee meetings. 
 

51 MEMBERSHIP CHANGES - TO CONSIDER ANY MEMBERSHIP CHANGES TO 
COMMITTEES, SUBSIDIARY BODIES AND OTHER BODIES. 
 

 There were no membership changes reported at the meeting. 
 

52 SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM - NOTICE OF MOTION - TO CONSIDER TWO MOTIONS 
SUBMITTED BY COUNCILLOR MRS. H. SCOTT, AND SECONDED BY 
COUNCILLOR HARKER 
 

(1)  PROCEDURAL MOTION 
 

 The following Motion was moved by Councillor Mrs. H. Scott, and seconded by 
Councillor Harker: 

 
That Council agrees, because of urgency, to suspend the procedural requirement of 7 
clear working days’ notice (Rule 22 and 106 of the Council Procedure Rules apply) 
and to allow motion concerning the relocation of Locomotion No. 1 (as set out below) 
to be moved and considered at the Council meeting on 30 January 2020. 
 
Motion Carried. 
 

(2)  LOCOMOTION NO. 1. 
 

 The following Motion was moved by Councillor Mrs. H. Scott, and seconded by 
Councillor Harker: 
 
This Council notes that, on 27 September 1825, Locomotion No.1 pulled the first train 

Page 10



 

 
-5- 

 

on the Stockton and Darlington Railway.  For more than 160 years Locomotion No 1 
has been in Darlington and is regarded as one of the most important parts of the 
Towns railway heritage. With funding from the Tees Valley Combined Authority, the 
Council has major plans to create a revamped railway heritage quarter centred 
around the Head of Steam Museum. Locomotion No 1 is by far, the most important 
part of the Town’s railway legacy and it will form the centre piece of the railway 
heritage quarter and the celebrations of the bi centenary of the Stockton and 
Darlington Railway 
 
Locomotion No.1 has been on long-term loan from the National Railway Museum 
(NRM) which is part of the Science Museum Group. The NRM has now announced 
that it is planning to relocate Locomotion No. 1 from its Darlington home to Shildon. 
 
Council therefore resolves and agrees that:- 
 

(a) this Council is outraged by the decision of the National Railway Museum 
(NRM) to seek to relocate Locomotion No 1 from the Head of Steam Museum 
in Darlington and relocate it to Shildon; 
 

(b) This Council urges the NRM to reconsider its decision; and 
 

(c) This Council will use all and every means available to it to oppose the decision 
made by the National Railway Museum. 
 

Motion carried. 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

COUNCIL 
Thursday, 20 February 2020 

 
PRESENT – The Mayor, Councillors Ali, Allen, Bartch, Bell, Dr. Chou, Clarke, Cossins, 
Crudass, Crumbie, Mrs Culley, Curry, Donoghue, Dulston, Durham, Harker, 
Haszeldine, Heslop, Holroyd, Howarth, Howell, C L B Hughes, L Hughes, Johnson, 
B Jones, Mrs D Jones, Keir, Laing, Layton, Lee, Lucas, Marshall, McCollom, McEwan, 
Mills, Newall, K Nicholson, M Nicholson, Paley, Preston, Renton, Mrs H Scott, Snedker, 
Tait, Tostevin and Wright 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Boddy, Lister and A J Scott 
 
ABSENT – Councillors Baldwin 
 

53 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

54 ANNOUNCEMENTS. 
 

 The Mayor informed Members of the Death in Service of Paula Matthews, Integrated 
Support Worker, and invited the Director of Children and Adults to address the 
meeting.  
 
As a mark of respect, Members stood and observed a short silence in memory of 
former colleagues. 
 

55 QUESTIONS - TO ANSWER QUESTIONS WHERE APPROPRIATE NOTICE HAS 
BEEN GIVEN FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 There were nine questions, with not
[...]
 Local Planning Authorities must prepare a Local Plan that sets out 
the local planning policies for their local planning authority area.  Government 
guidance requires that Local Plans must be positively prepared, justified, effective 
and be consistent with national policy, in accordance with Section 20 of the Planning 
and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended) and the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF). 
 
(b) The Council is required to have an up to date Local Development Scheme 
(Planning & Compulsory Act 2004, as amended by Section 111, Localism Act 2011). 
 

Page 24



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

ANNUAL COUNCIL 
Thursday, 25 June 2020 

 
PRESENT – The Mayor; Councillors Ali, Allen, Baldwin, Bartch, Bell, Boddy, Dr. Chou, 
Clarke, Cossins, Crudass, Crumbie, Mrs Culley, Curry, Donoghue, Dulston, Durham, 
Harker, Haszeldine, Heslop, Holroyd, Howarth, Howell, C L B Hughes, L Hughes, 
Johnson, B Jones, Mrs D Jones, Keir, Laing, Layton, Lee, Lister, Lucas, Marshall, 
McCollom, McEwan, Mills, M Nicholson, K Nicholson, Paley, Preston, Renton, 
A J Scott, Mrs H Scott, Snedker, Tait, Tostevin, Wallis and Wright. 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillor Newall. 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

2 THE MAYOR OR MANAGING DIRECTOR TO MAKE ANY ANNOUNCEMENTS 
THAT MAY BE NECESSARY. 
 

 There were no announcements made. 
 

3 TO ELECT A MAYOR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2020 / 2021. 
 

 Consideration was given to the election of a Mayor for the Municipal Year 2020/21. 
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor McEwan be elected Mayor of the Borough of 
Darlington for the Municipal Year 2020/21. 
 
Following his election, the Mayor made and subscribed the Declaration of Acceptance 
of Office, and:- 
 
(i) Was invested with the Chain of Office; 
 
(ii) Tendered his thanks to the Members of the Council for having elected him; 
 
(iii) Announced his decision to support the charities relating to youth
[...]
ible Assistant Director – Elizabeth Davison 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To endorse the recommendation of the Appraisal Sub-Group in respect of the 

Managing Director’s Performance Appraisal. 
 

Summary 
 
2. The Appraisal Sub-Group met on 9 March, 2020 to consider the Managing 

Director’s Performance Appraisal in accordance with the previously agreed 
process.   
 

3. In considering the documentation, the Sub-Group noted that as this was the first 
appraisal for the new post, no targets had been set for review although the 
Managing Director presented a report on the priorities he had been working on 
following consultation with the three leaders he had worked with since his 
appointment. 
 

4. The appraisal sub group agreed the Managing Directors priorities for the next year. 
 

5. This report outlines the recommendation of the Appraisal Sub-Group.   
 

Recommendation 
 
6. It is recommended that the following recommendation of the Appraisal Sub-Group 

be endorsed by the Council :- 
 

That in respect of the Managing Director’s Appraisal, it is recommended that 
Council note that the Appraisal Sub-Group has met to consider the Managing 
Director’s Appraisal for 2020/21 and has agreed that the Managing Director will 
undertake a 360 degree review of his performance and that a further meeting 
of this Sub-Group be held in six months’ time to share that review information. 
 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7a



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Reason 
 
7. The recommendation is supported by the following reason :- 

 
(a) To enable the appraisal to be confirmed. 

  
Elizabeth Davison 

Assistant Director Resources 
 
Background Papers 
 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
 

  

Page 30



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

S17 Crime and Disorder There are no issues in relation to Crime and 

Disorder. 

Health and Well Being There are no issues in relation to Health and 

Wellbeing. 

Sustainability There are no issues in relation to Sustainability 

Diversity There are no issues relating to Diversity which 

this report needs to address. 

Wards Affected None. 

Groups Affected None. 

Budget and Policy Framework  This report does not affect the budget or policy 

framework. 

Key Decision This is not a key decision. 

Urgent Decision This is not an urgent decision. 

One Darlington: Perfectly 

Placed 

This report does not adversely impact on the 

Strategy. 

Efficiency This report does not have any direct impact on 

efficiency. 

Impact on Looked After 

Children 

This report does not have any direct impact on 

efficiency 

 
 

MAIN REPORT 
 
 

Information and Analysis 
 
8. The Appraisal Sub-Group (a subsidiary body of the Human Resources Committee) 

undertakes an annual appraisal with the Managing Director and reports its 
recommendations to the Council. 
 

9. The Sub-Group met on 9 March 2020, to undertake the appraisal. It reviewed the 
Managing Director’s self-assessment and agreed the objectives for 2020/21.  

 

10. The Sub-Group made the following recommendation to Council :- 
 
That in respect of the Managing Director’s Appraisal, it is recommended that 
Council note that the Appraisal Sub-Group has met to consider the Managing 
Director’s Appraisal for 2020/21 and has agreed that the Managing Director will 
undertake a 360 degree review of his performance and that a further meeting of 
this Sub-Group be held in six months’ time to share that review information. 

 
 

Conclusion 
 
11. The Managing Director’s appraisal has been undertaken by the Appraisal Sub-

Group of the Human Resources Committee.  As this is a Committee constituted by 
Council, Council is required to endorse the recommendation of the Sub-Group. 

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

COUNCIL 
16 JULY 2020 
 

 
LEADER OF THE COUNCIL PORTFOLIO OVERVIEW 

 

 
 
Council’s Respo
[...]
ent decrease in the number of reported anti-social 
behaviour incidents in the Town Centre during this period compared to the same 
period in 2019/20 and this equates to 59 incidents. If COVID-19 related anti-social 
incidents are removed there would be an 82 per cent decrease. This equates to a 
decrease of 70 incidents. 
 

Data Analysis 
 
46. The Systems and Data Analyst adapted the Daily Briefing to include incidents that 

were specifically related to breaching COVID-19 regulations. 
 

47. A dashboard was designed for COVID-19 related incidents to record the 
increase/decrease in the number reported during the lockdown period. 
 

Flood and Water Management Act 
 
48. The Council is working in partnership with Northumbrian Water and the 

Environment Agency on a study to identify the impact of flooding in Darlington; this 
will inform the management and response to flood events and inform any 
investment that may be needed.  In addition, the Council has commissioned further 
work to understand the impact of various scenarios on the culverts and bridges that 
exist across the Borough and how they would cope under various scenarios in 
terms of flood intensity and their capacity.  This will also assist in the management 
of flood events and prioritisation of investment and response. 

 
 

Councillor Jonathan Dulston 
Stronger Communities Portfolio 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes - To approve the Minutes of the Meetings of this Council held on 30 January, 20 February and 25 June 2020
	Draft Minutes from the Special Meeting of the Council - 20th February 2020
	Draft Minutes of the Annual Meeting of the Council - Thursday, 25th June 2020

	7a Managing Director's Appraisal
	8a Overview Report of the Leader of the Council;
	8b Overview Report of the Adults Portfolio;
	8c Overview Report of the Children and Young People Portfolio;
	8d Overview Report of the Economy Portfolio;
	8e Overview Report of the Health and Housing Portf

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

COUNCIL 
Thursday, 16 July 2020 

 
PRESENT – The Mayor, Councillors Ali, Allen, Baldwin, Bartch, Bell, Boddy, Dr. Chou, 
Clarke, Cossins, Crudass, Crumbie, Mrs Culley, Curry, Donoghue, Dulston, Durham, 
Harker, Haszeldine, Heslop, Holroyd, Howarth, Howell, C L B Hughes, L Hughes, 
Johnson, B Jones, Mrs D Jones, Keir, Laing, Layton, Lee, Lister, Lucas, Marshall, 
McCollom, Mills, Newall, K Nicholson, M Nicholson, Paley, Preston, Renton, A J Scott, 
Mrs H Scott, Snedker, Tait, Tostevin, Wallis and Wright. 
 

10 MINUTES - TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF THIS COUNCIL 
HELD ON 30 JANUARY, 20 FEBRUARY AND 25 JUNE 2020 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meetings of this Council held 
on 30 January, 20 February and 25 June 2020. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes be approved as correct records.  
 

11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting.  
 

12 ORDER OF SEALING DOCUMENTS 
 

 Presented – The Register showing the documents which had been sealed since the 
last meeting of Council.  
 

13 ANNOUNCEMENTS. 
 

 Death of Former Councillor Geoff Walker – The Mayor reported on the death of 
Former-Councillor Geoff Walker, who had sadly passed away on 12 April 2020. The 
Mayor referred to Former-Councillor Walker’s years of service on the Council, and 
invited Councillor Lucas to say a few words on behalf of the residents of the Red Hall 
and Lingfield Ward. 
 
As a mark of respect, Members observed a short silence in memory of Former-
Councillor Walker.  
 
Srebrenica - The Mayor informed Members that it was the 25th anniversary of the 
genocide in Srebrenica, Bosnia-Herzegovina, and that Councils and elected 
representatives had been encouraged to remember and acknowledge both the 
victims and survivors of Srebrenica. Members observed a short period of silence and 
reflection to honour the victims and survivors of this terrible atrocity. 
 

14 QUESTIONS - TO ANSWER QUESTIONS (WHERE APPROPRIATE NOTICE HAS 
BEEN GIVEN FROM):- 
 

(1)  THE PUBLIC; 
 

 There were no questions, with notice, from members of the public. 
 



 

 
-2- 

 

(2)  MEMBERS TO CABINET/CHAIRS; 
 

 There was one question, with notice, from a Member to a Member of the Cabinet, 
who received an answer thereon.  
 
(NOTE: The question, with notice, was raised by a Member on behalf of a Member of 
the Public, in accordance with Paragraph 27 of the Meetings (Coronavirus) Protocol).  
 

(3)  MEMBERS TO THE ACTING POLICE, CRIME AND VICTIMS' COMMISSIONER 
FOR DURHAM AND DARLINGTON. 
 

 The Acting Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner for Durham and Darlington 
attended the meeting, addressed Members and answered questions thereon. 
 

16 COUNCIL REPORTS. 
 

(4)  MANAGING DIRECTOR'S APPRAISAL 
 

 The Assistant Director – Resources submitted a report (previously circulated) 
requesting that Members endorse the recommendation of the Appraisal Sub-Group in 
respect of the Chief Executive’s Performance Appraisal.  
 
The submitted report stated that the Appraisal Sub-Group had met on 9 March 2020 
to consider the Managing Director’s Performance Appraisal, in accordance with the 
previously agreed process. The Appraisal Sub-Group noted that, as this was the first 
appraisal for the new post, no targets had been set for review, however the Managing 
Director did present a report on the priorities he had been working on following 
consultation with the three leaders he had worked with since his appointment. It was 
reported that the Appraisal Sub-Group had agreed the Managing Directors priorities 
for the following year. 
 
RESOLVED – That, in respect of the Managing Director’s Appraisal, the Council note 
that the Appraisal Sub-Group has met to consider the Managing Director’s Appraisal 
for 2020/21 and has agreed that the Managing Director will undertake a 360 degree 
review of his performance, and that a further meeting of this Sub-Group be held in six 
months’ time to share that review information.  
 
REASON – To enable the appraisal to be confirmed. 
 

17 CABINET REPORTS. 
 

 The Cabinet Members each gave a report (previously circulated) on the main areas of 
work undertaken under their relevant portfolio since the previous meeting of the 
Council, with a particular focus on the response to the Covid-19 pandemic. Cabinet 
Members answered questions on their portfolio thereon. 
 

18 NOTICE OF MOTION - TO CONSIDER A MOTION SUBMITTED BY COUNCILLOR 
C. L. B. HUGHES, AND SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR ALI 
 

 Protecting Children and Young People during the Pandemic 
 



 

 
-3- 

 

The following Motion was moved by Councillor C. L. B. Hughes, and seconded by 
Councillor Ali: 
 
‘This Council notes: 
 

1. Today, many children are living in families where parents are newly 
unemployed and reliant on universal credit. The working age population in 
Darlington currently claiming Universal Credit (UC) is 6.6% some 4,653 
people; nationally it is 4.5%. 

 
2. There were over 3 million new claims for UC since mid-March nationally and 

more workers are at risk of losing their jobs. The number of people on UC in 
Darlington has risen by 1,598 within just the past two months. Whilst the 
government has increased the UC standard allowance, working age benefits 
are still at their lowest level relative to average wages in several decades 

 
3. There are currently 9,900 furloughed workers in Darlington. Changes to the 

furlough system and further business collapse and redundancy will inevitably 
lead to many furloughed workers joining those on UC over the next few 
months. Furloughed workers have been receiving 80% of their pre-crisis wage 
but- if they are made redundant- UC will only cover 53% of their previous 
wage.  

 
4. Before the pandemic, there were estimated to be 8,705 children in Darlington 

(35%) living in poverty with this number anticipated before the pandemic to 
increase to 39% by 2020-21. Economists believe that number will be much 
higher now. Many families where jobs have been lost, where someone has 
been furloughed or where working hours have been reduced are likely to 
experience a drop in income, some a significant drop.  Rising unemployment 
more generally risks a higher incidence of indebtedness, destitution and child 
poverty. Shoring up UC to help avoid increases in child poverty and economic 
insecurity must now be an urgent priority for government. 

 
Council notes with concern: 
  

5. The impact that the two-child limit is having in Darlington according to the 
latest national official statistics for the first two years of this policy (to April 
2019):-- 

 
• 156,540 households had been affected by the two-child limit, equivalent to 
18% of all households claiming tax credit or UC with three or more children, 

 
• For the families affected, this translates to an average annual loss of 
approximately £2,780 per child, 
 
• The majority of those affected were working families (59%), the majority 
were couples (61%) and the majority had three children (58%),  

 
• Extrapolating these figures to the beginning of April 2020, before the 
pandemic and the unprecedented rise in UC claims, it was estimated that 
1,200 Darlington families and 3,900 Darlington children were being hit by 



 

 
-4- 

 

the two-child limit. 
 

6. That many parents whose hours have been cut as a result of the lockdown 
and/or social distancing measures can no longer reach the earnings threshold 
at which they are exempted from the benefit cap for families; 

 
7. The difficulties faced by a small number of families in Darlington who are 

currently denied recourse to public funds as a result of their immigration status; 
 

8. The families who find themselves in need of UC not receiving their first 
payment for 5 weeks by which time many have built-up substantial debt; 

 
9. The problems faced by those families just above the UC thresholds who are 

having difficulty buying food, paying utility bills and meeting many of their 
family’s basic needs.  

 
Council therefore resolves to: 
 
 (1)  Write to the Secretary of State for Work and Pensions to request- 
 

a) The suspension of the two-child limit on Universal Credit and tax credits 
affecting more than 3,900 children in Darlington, 

 
b) The suspension of the benefit cap for all families in light of the fact that 

many have had their working hours cut during the pandemic, 
 

c) The suspension of No Recourse to Public Funds conditions so that all 
vulnerable individuals are entitled to receive support during the coronavirus 
crisis, 

 
d) That families who find themselves in need of Universal Credit receive their 

first payment straightaway rather than going deeper into debt, 
 

e) A £10 per child weekly uplift in child benefit to help all families meet the 
additional costs of raising a family during the crisis.  

 
(2)  Write to the Children’s Commissioner enclosing a copy of this resolution to 
request her continued support for the calls we are making to address child poverty in 
Darlington. 
(3)  Write to the MP for Darlington and the MP for Sedgefield enclosing a copy of this 
resolution and requesting support and assistance in securing these urgent actions to 
protect the welfare of children and young people in the Borough of Darlington. 
 
(4)  Instruct the Managing Director to commission an on-going Child/Young Person 
Poverty Needs Assessment to gather key data for policy focus and effective strategic 
action to meet the Darlington Children and Young People’s Plan 2017-2022 stated 
ambitions articulated by Darlington Borough Council and partners (Education 
Providers, Mental Health/ Health Providers, Police, Businesses, Voluntary Sector, 
Community Groups, Faith Communities and others) and to provide the first such 
report to full Council as a matter of urgency.’ 
 



 

 
-5- 

 

The following amendment to the Motion was moved by Councillor Mrs. Scott, and 
seconded by Councillor Dulston: 
 
‘Delete paragraph 1 as it stands and replace with: 
 

(1) Highlight to vulnerable residents of Darlington that they should apply to the 
Hardship Fund, the Crisis Fund and the recently funded Food Poverty 
provision. 

 
Delete paragraph 2 and replace it with: 
 

(2) To write to the Secretary of State for Work and Pensions to request that 
families who find themselves in need of Universal Credit receive their first 
payment straightaway rather than going deeper into debt. 

 
Delete paragraph 3 and replace with: 
 

(3) That we continue to lobby our two MP’s on behalf of the welfare of children and 
young people in Darlington. 

 
Amend the penultimate paragraph of paragraph 4 after ‘others’ – replacing ‘and to 
provide the first such report to full Council as a matter of urgency’ with ‘and to report 
to Council at the earliest opportunity’. 
 
Amendment Carried. 
 
The Amendment then became the Substantive Motion and was put to the meeting 
and carried. 
 
 

19 MEMBERSHIP CHANGES - TO CONSIDER ANY MEMBERSHIP CHANGES TO 
COMMITTEES, SUBSIDIARY BODIES AND OTHER BODIES. 
 

 Consideration was given to membership changes of the Committees, Subsidiary 
Bodies and Other Bodies for the remainder of the Municipal Year 2020/21. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That Councillor Lee replace Councillor Howell on the Audit 
Committee; 
 
(b) Councillor Mrs. Culley be appointed as the Named Substitute for Councillor 
Renton on the Tees Valley Combined Authority Scrutiny Committee; 
 
(c) That Councillor Donoghue be appointed as the Named Substitute for Councillor 
Mrs. Jones on the Tees Valley Combined Authority Scrutiny Committee; and 
 
(d) That Councillor Wright be appointed to the vacancy on Cruse Bereavement Care 
(Tees Valley). 
 


